f igures in this report may not match total figures due to rounding.

The intended users of this report include the Corporation and its auditors. This report is not intended for
use by the plan beneficiaries or for use in determining any funding of the benefit obligations.

Included in the Appendix attached hereto are detailed accounting schedules containing the results of the
valuation.

Utilities Kingston –
Actuarial Valuation of Post-Retirement Non-Pension, Supplemental Pension and Sick Leave Benefits as at December
31, 2021

2 © 2022 RSM Canada. All Rights Reserved.

SECTION A —
VALUATION RESULTS
Section A.1 shows the key valuation results for the post-retirement non-pension, accumulated non-vested
sick leave, and supplemental pension benefits for the prior valuation and the current valuation.

Section A.2 shows the sensitivity of the valuation results to certain changes in assumptions. We have shown
an increase/decrease in the health and dental claims cost trend rates by 1% per annum and an
increase/decrease in the discount rate by 1% per annum.

Section A.3 shows the development of changes in the present value of defined benefit obligation as a result
of  the re-measurement at December 31, 2021.

Utilities Kingston –
Actuarial Valuation of Post-Retirement Non-Pension, Supplemental Pension and Sick Leave Benefits as at December
31, 2021

3 © 2022 RSM Canada. All Rights Reserved.

Valuation Results

Section A.1—Valuation Results
Post-Retirement Non-Pension Benefits

Results f rom the actuarial valuation as at December 31, 2021 compared to the previous year’s f igures
projected from the most recent full valuation:

   December 31, 2020   December 31, 2021

Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation
(PV DBO) 5,733,600   4,841,300

   CY 2020   CY 2021

  Current Service Cost 325,100  340,800
  Interest Cost 159,600  143,900

Defined Benefit Cost Recognized in Income
Statement 484,600  484,700

  Actuarial (Gain)/Loss 269,000  (1,036,000)

  Defined Benefit Cost Recognized In OCI 269,000  (1,036,000)

  Defined Benefit Cost 753,600  (551,200)

The following table provides results from the actuarial valuation as at December 31, 2021 broken down by
active (including LTD) and retired individuals and type of post-retirement non-pension benefit:

  Dec. 31, 2021 PV DBO   Actives (incl. LTD)   Retirees   Total

  Life   490,300   1,005,500   1,495,800
  Health   1,696,700   460,300   2,157,000
  Dental   490,000   132,300   622,300
 Travel  446,100   120,100   566,200
  Total   3,123,100   1,718,200   4,841,300

Utilities Kingston –
Actuarial Valuation of Post-Retirement Non-Pension, Supplemental Pension and Sick Leave Benefits as at December
31, 2021

4 © 2022 RSM Canada. All Rights Reserved.

Supplemental Pension Benefits

Results f rom the actuarial valuation as at December 31, 2021 compared to previous year’s figures projected
f rom the most recent full valuation:

   December 31, 2020   December 31, 2021

Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation (PV
DBO) 503,900   505,300

   CY 2020   CY 2021

  Current Service Cost -   -
  Interest Cost 15,100   12,600

Defined Benefit Cost Recognized in Income
Statement 15,100   12,600

  Actuarial (Gain)/Loss 19,800   24,400
  Defined Benefit Cost Recognized In OCI 19,800   24,400

  Defined Benefit Cost 34,900   37,000

Sick Leave Benefits

The results of our calculations indicate that the estimated value of future payments to be made as a result
of  Utilities Kingston employees’ unused sick leave bank hours is as follows.  For comparison purposes we

have shown the prior extrapolation results at December 31, 2020 as well.

 December 31, 2020 December 31, 2021

MANAGEMENT $50,500 $120,600

UNION $1,163,800 $1,051,400

TOTAL $1,214,300 $1,172,000

Utilities Kingston –
Actuarial Valuation of Post-Retirement Non-Pension, Supplemental Pension and Sick Leave Benefits as at December